ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET
Steven L. Beshear Leonard K. Peters
Governor Department for Environmental Protection Secretary
Division of Waste Management
200 Fair Oaks, 2™ Floor
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-1190
www.kentucky.gov

July 24, 2015

Certified Mail Tracking Numbers: 7014 2120 0000 7298 6003
7014 2120 0000 7298 5990

Mr. William E. Murphie, Manager

US Department of Energy
Portsmouth/Paducah Project Site Office
5501 Hobbs Road

Kevil, Kentucky 42053

Mr. Cornelius Murphy
Fluor Federal Services, Inc.
5501 Hobbs Road

Kevil, Kentucky 42053

RE: Notice of Final Permit Decision
Class I Modification
Paducah Site
Paducah, McCracken County, Kentucky
KY8-890-008-982

Mr. Murphie and Mr. Murphy:

Please find the enclosed Class I Permit Modification transferring operational control of
the Paducah Site from U.S Department of Energy and LATA Kentucky LLC to the U.S
Department of Energy and Fluor Federal Services, Inc. This Class I Modification becomes
effective July 26, 2015. The Division of Waste Management plans to execute a full reissuance of
the Hazardous Waste Facility Permit on July 27, 2015.

If you are aggrieved by this decision, a hearing may be requested. The request must be
made in writing within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision and must conform to KRS
224.10-420(2). 1t is required to keep records of all data used to complete the permit application
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for at least three (3) years as required by Condition IV.L of the attached permit and 401 KAR
38:070, Section 6.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Leo W.
Williamson at (502) 564-6716, ext. 4683 or e-mail at leo.williamson@ky.gov.

Sincerely,

April ] Webb, Manager
Hazardous Waste Branch

AJW:lww
Enclosure: Class I Modification (Change-of-Operator)

ec: Julie Corkran, US EPA — Region 4; corkran.julie@epa.gov
Jon Richards, US EPA — Region 4; Richards.jon@epa.gov
Carlos Merizalde, US EPA — Region 4; Merizalde.carlos@epa.gov
Denise Housley, US EPA — Region 4; Housley.Denise@epa.gov
Meredith Anderson, US EPA — Region 4; Anderson.Meredith@epa.gov
William E. Murphie, DOE — Paducah, William.murphie@]lex.doe.gov
David Dollins, DOE - Paducah, dave.dollins@lex.doe.gov
Jennifer Woodard, DOE — Paducah, Jennifer. Woodard@lex.doe.gov
Kim Knerr, DOE — Paducah, kim.Knerr@lex.doe.gov
Mark J. Duff, LATAKY - Kevil; mark.duff@lataky.com
Mpyma Redfield, LATAKY - Kevil, Myrna.Redfield@lataky.com
John Wesley Morgan, LATAKY — Kevil; John.Morgan@]lataky.com
Jana White, LATAKY — Kevil; jana.white@lataky.com
Michael Gerle, Fluor — Kevil; Michael.gerle@FFSpaducah.com
Christopher Travis, Fluor — Kevil; Christopher.travis@FFSpaducah.com
Stan Knaus, LATAKY - Kevil; stan.knaus@]ataky.com
Karen Walker, LATAKY - Kevil; Karen.walker@lataky.com
Sunny Osborne, LATAKY - Kevil; sunny.osborne@lataky.com
LATAKY - General; latacorrespondence@lataky.com
Karla Morehead, P2S — Paducah; karla.morehead@]lex.doe.gov
Christa Dailey, P2S — Paducah, christa.dailey@lex.doe.gov
Bethany Jones, P2S — Paducah; Bethany.jones@]lex.doe.gov
Paige Sullivan, P2S — Paducah; paige.sullivan@lex.doe.gov
Jim Ethridge, CAB — Paducah; jim@pgdpcab.org
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Mike Guffey, KDWM-Frankfort, mike.guffey@ky.gov

Gaye Brewer, KDWM - Paducah, gaye.brewer@ky.gov

Brian Begley, KDWM - Frankfort; brian.begley@ky.gov

Leo Williamson, KDWM - Frankfort, Leo.Williamson@ky.gov

DWM File: #1411; Graybar: APE20150003 (Permit Mod)




Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet
Department for Environmental Protection
Division of Waste Management

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY PERMIT

United States Department of Energy, Paducah Site, and
Fluor Federal Services, Inc.
5501 Hobbs Road
Kevil, Kentucky 42053

The Division of Waste Management hereby grants the above-named facility a permit modification to
reflect the transfer of operational control at the Paducah Site. This permit modification has
been issued under the provision of KRS Chapter 224 and 401 KAR 38:040, Section 2, effective
October 21, 2008, and is subject to all conditions and operating limitations contained herein.
Issuance of this permit modification does not relieve the permittee from the responsibility of
obtaining any other permits, licenses, or approvals required by this Cabinet and/or other
federal, state, and local agencies.

Part1 -Legal Authority

Part 11 -Specific Conditions

Part 111 -Standard Conditions

Part 1V -Corrective Action

Part V -Waste Minimization

Part VI -Land Disposal Restrictions
Part VII -RCRA Air Emission Standards
Part VIII -Referenced Attachments

No deviation from the plans and specifications submitted with your application or the conditions
specified herein is allowed, unless authorized in writing from the Division of Waste Management.
Violation of the terms and conditions specified herein shall render this permit null and void.
All rights of inspection by representatives of the Division of Waste Management are reserved.
Conformance with all applicable Waste Management Regulations is the responsibility of the

permittee. Receipt of the permit fee and any financial assurance specified below is hereby
acknowledged.

PERMIT TYPE: Operating PERMIT NUMBER: KY8-890-008-982

TYPE OF ACTIVITY: Storage, Treatment & Post-closure COUNTY: McCracken

PERMIT FEE: N/A EFFECTIVE DATE: July 26, 2015
CLOSURE AMOUNT: N/A EXPIRATION DATE: October 31, 2014

(continuation per 401 KAR 38:040 Section 6)
POST-CLOSURE AMOUNT: N/A

CLOSURE INSTRUMENT: N/A
SUDDEN LIABILITY INSURANCE: N/A
HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT UNITS: Tanks, Containers and Landfill

NON-SUDDEN LIABILITY INSURANCE: /A

Issued this 24" day of July, 2015

Hazardous Waste Branch
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